
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 19 April 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR TESCO, 
WEYMOUTH 

 

7 - 98 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Tesco in 
Weymouth. The application has been out to public consultation and 

has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee 
must consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 

 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 4



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

19 April 2022 

New Premises Licence Application for 
Tesco, Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services  

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr H Legg 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Roy Keepax 

Title: Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel: 01258 484031 

Email: roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

Tesco in Weymouth. The application has been out to public consultation and 

has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must 

consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light 

of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
          a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

          b) The prevention of public nuisance 
          c) Public safety 

          d) The protection of children from harm 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      
 

 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 

Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 

out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm.  

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement 

of Licensing Policy (the Policy). 

1.3 The relationship between planning and licensing is set out in paragraphs 

6.2 to 6.5 of the Dorset Council Policy: - 

The use of premises for the sale or provision of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment or late-night refreshment is subject to planning control. 

Such use will require planning permission or must otherwise be lawful 
under planning legislation. Planning permission is generally required for 
the establishment of new premises or the change of use of premises. 

In line with the S182 Guidance the planning and licensing regimes 

involve consideration of different (albeit related) matters. Licensing 
committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee, 
and vice versa. 
 

Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 
Act, that they have also applied for planning permission or that they 
intend to do so, licensing committees and officers will consider 

discussion with their planning counterparts prior to determination with the 
aim of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme 

designs. 
 

Where relevant representations are received, any decision on a 

licence application will not consider whether any decision to grant 

or refuse planning permission or building consent was lawful and 

correct. It will take into account what the impact of granting the 

application will be on the four licensing objectives. 

  

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


2. Details of the Application  

2.1 Tesco Stores Limited have applied for a premises licence at Tesco, 680 

Dorchester Road, Weymouth, Dorset, DT3 5LD. 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: -  

“Retail premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and 

services. This includes the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises. Sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises are 

made from the supermarket sales floor as shown on the enclosed 

plans”   

2.3 The full application and the plans for the premises, as received, are 

attached at Appendix 1. The site location can be viewed on Appendix 3 

taken from the Council’s Dorset Explorer page, showing the proximity of 

nearby residential properties. 

2.4 The application is to permit: -  

Late-night refreshment (Indoors) 

Everyday                 23:00 – 00:00 

Off sales of alcohol  

Everyday                 06:00 – 00:00  

 

3. Representations from Responsible Authorities 

3.1. Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 contains the list of Responsible 

Authorities who must be consulted on each premises application. Dorset 

Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the 

Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council 

Planning Department, Dorset Council Children’s Services and Dorset 

Council Health and Safety Team have all been consulted and offered no 

representations or comments on this application. 

  

Page 9



4. Representations from Other Persons 

4.1. 51 representations have been received from members of the public. All 

the representations are expressing objections to the application, and 

these are included, in full, at Appendix 2 (page 97). Most of the 

representations received made comment on the need for this kind of 

store in the area, anti-social behaviour linked to the sale of alcohol, 

parking concerns and noise that would emanate from the increase of 

traffic. The concerns of need, parking or increased traffic would have 

been concerns for the planning process. They would have been taken 

into consideration during the premises planning application which the 

planning authority granted. The matters concerning anti-social behaviour 

must be taken into consideration under the procedures as set out in the 

Licensing Act 2003.  

4.2. The Guidance sets out at 8.13 the role of “other persons”: - 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 

in a number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes 

any individual, body or business entitled to make representations to 

licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, 

minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises 

certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. 

In addition, these persons may themselves seek a review of a 

premises licence. Any representations made by these persons must 

be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates to one or more of the 

licensing objectives. It must also not be considered by the licensing 

authority to be frivolous or vexatious. In the case of applications for 

reviews, there is an additional requirement that the grounds for the 

review should not be considered by the licensing authority to be 

repetitious. Chapter 9 of this guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10) 

provides more detail on the definition of relevant, frivolous and 

vexatious representations. 

4.3. The guidance states at paragraph 9.4 what a “relevant” representation is; 

- 

“A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the 

grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing 

objectives. For example, a representation from a local 

businessperson about the commercial damage caused by 

competition from new licensed premises would not be relevant. On 

Page 10



the other hand, a representation by a businessperson that nuisance 

caused by new premises would deter customers from entering the 

local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that 

nuisance were inadequate, would be relevant. In other words, 

representations should relate to the impact of licensable activities 

carried on from premises on the objectives.” 

  

Page 11



5. Considerations 

5.1 Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the 

Authority should decide what acti
[...]
sment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for 

or against making the determination.” 

 

Page 12



6. Financial Implications 

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the 

parties involved that could incur costs. 

7. Climate Implications 

None 

8. Well-being and Health Implications  

None 

9. Other Implications 

Public Health and Community Safety  

10. Risk Assessment 

10.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: Low 

Residual Risk: Low 

 

11. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

None  

12. Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Application and plan 

 Appendix 2 – Representations from ‘other persons’ 

 Appendix 3 – Site Location  

13. Background Papers 

Licensing Act    

Section 182 Guidance    

Dorset Council Licensing Policy  

 
  
 

 

Page 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We Tesco Stores Limited 

 (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act
[...]
y registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a 

body corporate), please give the name and address of each party concerned. 

 

Name 

Tesco Stores Limited 

Address 

 

Tesco House 

Shire Park 

Kestrel Way 

Welwyn Garden City 

Hertfordshire 

AL7 1GA 

 

Registered number (where applicable) 

 

00519500 

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.) 

 

Private Limited Company 

Page 17



Telephone number (if any)  

01707 940740 

E-mail address (optional) 

Licensing.Team@tesco.com 

 

Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 
DD MM YYYY 

                
 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 

when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 

                
 

 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 

 

Retail premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and services. This includes the sale of 

alcohol for consumption off the premises. Sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises are 

made from the supermarket sales floor as shown on the enclosed plan. 

 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 

one time, please state the number expected to attend. 
N/A 

 

 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

 

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)  
Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar descr
[...]
alcohol for consumption off the premises outside normal 
shopping hours. 
 
As regards consumption of alcohol on the premises, there are two pubs nearby. The Royal Standard is within 100 
metres the the Old Ship which has just been reopened under new management. Both serve food and operate 
reasonable hours - not beyond 11pm at night. I OBJECT to any sales of alcohol on the premises after 11pm and to 
the unneeded  destructive competition Tescos would offer. 
 
I was unaware of the planning application which must have been determined last year. I cannot find any details. 
However I assume it was for a 'Tesco Express'. The food sold in such places is not sufficient to provide a healthy diet. 
By contrast the family run Broadway Stores (a few hundred metres to the South) is a lifeline in these days in which 
internet food shoppng is becoming less and less reliable. However, to remain financially viable, they have to sell 
some alcohol, cigarettes etc. Tescos would threaten this. 
 
If the current application is rejected Tescos will modify their demands.  
How can I be best informed on what happens? 
 
yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Page 57



1

LicensingTeamB

From:

Sent: 07 March 2022 13:43

To: LicensingTeamB

Subject: Proposed Tesco store in Upwey

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Roy K

Dear Licensing Team 
 
Please may I express my objection to the granting of a proposed licence to a new Tesco store in Upwey. 
 
I believe there will be considerable disruption around the site, simply because of the extensive proposed opening 
hours. This disruption would arise from traffic flow thus increasing noise and pollution in an already environmentally 
sensitive area. 
 
Many thanks 
 

 
--  

"What is a club in any case? Not the buildings or the directors or the people who are paid to represent 

it. It’s not the television contracts, get-out clauses, marketing departments or executive boxes. 

It’s the noise, the passion, the feeling of belonging
[...]
ed another licensed outlet. 
 

 
 

Page 63



1

LicensingTeamB

From:

Sent: 08 March 2022 10:44

To: LicensingTeamB

Subject: License to sell alcohol at proposed Tesco store at Upwey

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Roy K

Broadwey Village Store and Royal Standard pub already provide sales of alcohol very well in this area. A new outlet 
seems unnecessary and risks damaging the peaceful nature of this area. Regards,
 

Page 64



Licensing 
Dorset Council 
South Walks House 
South Walks Road 
Dorchester 
Dorset      DT1 1UZ 
 
8 March 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS, 680 DORCHESTER ROAD, WEYMOUTH, 
DORSET, DT3 5LD  
 
Reference: 
 
A. Planning Decision Notice for former Mazda Showroom - P/FUL/2021/02704 Dated 7 February 2022 
 
I write to comment on the above licence application and to register my objection. 
 
The application is for the following: 
 

· The sale by retail of alcohol (off the premises) on the following days: Monday - Sunday (06:00 - 00:00) 
· The provision of late-night refreshment (indoors) on the following days: Monday - Sunday (23:00 - 00:00) 

 
These operating times are in excess of all of the Tesco outlets in the Weymouth and Portland area and are 
deemed totally inappropriate for the small rural village community of Upwey. 

It is of note that the planning approval at Reference had the following stipulation: 

No deliveries shall be taken at or despatched from the site outside the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 nor at any time 
on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

Reason: To protect nearby residential accommodation from excessive noise at night time/evening/Sundays 
and Bank Holidays 

Arguably, the to and fro of customers is going to impact on the nearby residents as much as deliveries so 
restrictions should be in place in keeping with the expectations of a village community.  At minimum I consider that 
they should be similar to those in place at the Portland Tesco 
[...]
ingTeamB

Subject: Tesco Store, Upwey. License Application

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Roy K

Dear Sir/ Madam 
 
Please include my objection to the proposed application by Tesco Stores for 680, Dorchester Rd, Weymouth. 
 
1. The application to operate a Tesco store from 06:00 to 00:00 can be expected to have negative impact on the 
locality with increased traffic and noise.  It should be considered a public nuisance on that basis. 
 
2. The company claims to have a “good neighbour” ethos but in the proposed location, the applicants submission 
will massively and adversely impact on the neighbourhood and its existing community store at Broadwey. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPad 

Page 67



1

LicensingTeamB

From:

Sent: 08 March 2022 15:47

To: LicensingTeamB

Subject: Licensing application

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Roy K

I would like to strongly object to the licensing of the Tesco store at upwey weymouth formally the Mazda garage I 
think this will cause antisocial behaviour as well as a magnet for break ins we already have one licensed premises 
further along the road so cannot understand why we would want another one so close  
         Regards  
 
Sent from my iPad 

Page 68



1

LicensingTeamB

From:

Sent: 09 March 2022 10:33

To: LicensingTeamB

Subject: Proposed Tesco

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Roy K

To whom it may concern: 
 
We would like to register our opposition for the development of the former Mazda Garage, Dorchester Road into a 
Tesco outlet.  
 
We believe this would increase traffic exponentially on an already busy road. Added this to this we are concerned it 
would also increase the potential for antisocial behaviour in the surrounding area.   
 
As local residents, we are already adequately served in respect of groceries, etc., with a well established and trusted 
village store nearby.    
 
We do not need more supermarket giants
[...]
NCE FOREVER AND PROTECT 
THE VILLAGES AS WELL AS PEOPLE IN THE VILLAGE,ITS YOUR 
GREAT RESPOSIBILITY TOO,AS A COUNCIL WORKERS KNOWINGLY 
OR UNKNOWINGLY YOU MAY MADE MISTAKES IN THE PAST BUT IM 
PRETTY SURE THIS PARTICULAR MATTER YOU WON’T MAKE 
MISTAKE AGAIN, PLEASE… PLEASE… SAY NO TO TESCO AND PLESE 
DON’T LET THE CAPITALISM WIN ANY WHERE IN OUR COUNTY, 
KINDLY PLEASE SAVE OUR BEAUTIFUL VILLAGE, OTHERWISE IN 
FEW YEARS TIME WE ARE END UP IN DORCHESTER MUSEUM TO SEE 
HOW IS OUR VILLAGES ARE  LOOKS LIKE,   
PLEASE SAVE OUR VILLAGE AND THE PEOPLE AROUND THE 
VILLAGE AND LET THE PEOPLE TO GET GOOD TRUST WITH 
COUNCIL,PEOPLE LIVE AROUND HERE VERY FAITH ON DORSET 
COUNCIL SO PLEASE DON’T LET US TO GET DISSAPOINTED 
‘’YES WE CAN’’WE ARE STRONLY WORK TOGETHER TO SAVE ALL 
THE VILLAGES PUT FULL STOPS FOR UNNESSARY SUPERMARKETS 
GROW. 
PLEASE RESPECT PEOPLE VOICE. 
 
PLEASE ACCEPT THIS IS AS OUR FORMAL OBJECTION. 
 
NOTE-as am very low immunity person I may not to come to face to face 
meeting, if anything please write to my address or my mail address am willing to 
reply as soon as I can. Many Thanks. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Tesco, Weymouth
	Appendix 1 - Application and plan
	NorthWeymouthDorset_BWSLayout.pdf
	Dorset_BWS_Site plan
	Sheets and Views
	BWS


	Dorset_BWS_Retail plan
	Sheets and Views
	BWS




	Appendix 2 - Representations from 'Other Persons'_Redacted
	Rep 1 260222_Redacted
	Rep 2 280222_Redacted
	Rep 3 020322_Redacted
	Rep 4 020322_Redacted
	Rep 5 030322_Redacted
	Rep 6 040322_Redacted
	Rep 7 050322_Redacted
	Rep 8 060322_Redacted
	Rep 9 060322_Redacted
	Rep 10 060322_Redacted
	Rep 11 060322_Redacted
	Rep 12 070322_Redacted
	Rep 13 070322_Redacted
	Rep 14 070322_Redacted
	Rep 15 070322_Redacted
	Rep 16 070322_Redacted
	Rep 17 070322 - Letter_Redacted
	Rep 18 080322 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 19 APRIL 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 

 
Also present:   

Representing Tesco:  Jeremy Bark – BLCP Solicitors, Hardish Purewal – 
Licensing Manager Tesco and Ian Hoare – Store Manager Tesco.  

Objectors: Sarah Selley, Adrian and Linda Northover, Paul Barber, Peter Turner, 
Marjorie Snape and Robert Turner.   
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal 
Business Partner - Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Senior Licensing Officer) and 
Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) 

 
164.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Andrews. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected Chairman for the duration of the 

meeting. 
 

165.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

166.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
167.   New Premises Licence Application for Tesco, Weymouth 

 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report which sought approval for a 
premises licence at Tesco, 680 Dorchester Road, Weymouth, Dorset, DT3 

5LD.  Planning permission had already been approved and the application for 
a premises licence was before the sub-committee in response to objections 
from members of the public. 

 
Members of the sub-committee and the objectors were given the opportunity 

to ask questions of the Senior Licensing Officer, following which, the solicitor 
representing Tesco putting the applicant’s case forward. 
 



2 

The applicant’s solicitor explained that the late refreshment part of the 
application was simply for the sale of Costa Coffee from a vending machine 
which would be paid for at the till. 

 
The sub-committee heard that alcohol was only a small part of the products 

sold at Tesco, approx. 6-12% of total sales were alcohol and 95% of that total 
was for sales linked to purchases of meals and other items.  It was intended 
to stock around 80-110 alcoholic products, mainly wine, beers and lagers with 

a limited selection of spirits which would be kept behind the till counter. 

The store in Upwey was scheduled to open towards the end of 
2022/beginning of 2023 and the solicitor highlighted paragraph 9.42-9.44 of 

the section 182 guidance which set out how the Authority should decide what 
actions were appropriate and  paragraph 6.13 of the Dorset Council's 

Statement of licensing policy which stated "As a general rule, shops, stores 
and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at all times when the retail outlet is open for 

shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, 
for restricting those hours."  There had been no objections from the statutory 

authorities. 

The solicitor explained a number of Tesco’s policies, the process of opening a 
new store together with the extensive staff training and continual monitoring of 
all Tesco stores. 

 
Sub-committee members and the objectors were given the opportunity to ask 

questions of the solicitor. 
In response to questions asked, the solicitor confirmed that in relation to 
lottery tickets and scratch cards there were a number of comprehensive 

regulations that all stores adhered to.  The Licensing Manager for Tesco had 
a considerable wealth of licensing experience and knowledge and the new 

Store Manager had worked for Tesco for 11 years. 
 
Tesco hoped to build a good relationship with the local residents by engaging 

and encouraging dialogue, with the Store Manager attending resident’s 
association meetings should the community wish. 

 
There was concern from residents over additional noise, traffic and the late   
closure time, they urged Tesco to consider terminating the licence at 

23.00hrs. 
 

The Objectors were given the opportunity to put their case forward. 
 
They raised concerns over the affect the new store might have on the two 

local pubs and grocery store which they felt would struggle to compete with 
Tesco. 

The issue of patrons leaving the pub and then going to buy more alcohol at 
Tesco on their way home.  They were of the opinion that the store would 
cause more noise and public nuisance in the village.  

 



3 

In response to concerns raised the solicitor offered to put a condition on the 
license that “late night refreshment was limited to the provision of hot drinks 
via a vending machine”  and gave assurance that there would be no alcohol 

consumed on the premises. 
 

All those present were then given the opportunity to sum up their cases, 
starting with the objectors, followed by the applicant and the Senior Licensing 
Officer. 

 
The sub-committee retired to make their decision. 

 
168.   Exempt Business 

 

Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Andrews 
 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended).  
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory 

conditions and the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule as 
amended by the Sub-Committee as set out below, to permit the following: 
 
Late Night Refreshment: 23:00 to 00:00 every day 
Supply of alcohol off the premises: 06:00 to 00:00 every day 
 

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule as amended by the 

Sub-Committee 

 
 The provision of late night refreshment shall be limited to the provision 

of hot drinks from a vending machine.  
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.20 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 

 


